Transmittal Letter No. 07-06

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Vel'iZOl;lbusiness

Litigation & Regulatory
Six Concourse Plowy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

August 30, 2007

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement

Florida Public Service Commission

Atm: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard

~ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3

Increasing Minimum Usage Charge for Advanced Option II for Small Business
Savings Plans II1, VIII, IX, X, XII, XIII, XIV; Increase Monthly Recurring
Charge for Integrated Plan RLE and Business B2 Service; Reinstate Various

Promotions

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services; Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (“Verizon
Business™) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FL. PSC Tariff No. 3.
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Sheet No. Revision No.
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Verizon Business proposes the following changes and respectfully requests an
. effective date of September 1, 2007.

1y

)

3)

4)

Increase the Minimum Usage Charge for:

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX
Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan X
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII
Advanced Option I for Small Business Savings Plan XIII
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV

Increase the monthly recurring charge for Option DDDD (Integrated Plan
RLE).

Reinstate the following promotions:

Small Business Saves Credit Promotion
Small Business Credit Promotion
Business B2 $75 Certificate Promotion
Business B2 $45 Certificate Promotion
Business B2 $55 Certificate Promotion
Anniversary Lifetime Promotion

RLI Certificate Promotion 2

New Residential Free Month Promotion

Increase the Block-of-Time Offering 1 and Business B2 Multiline Service
Option 2 — Per Additional Line monthly recurring charge for Business B2
Integrated Service.
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If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 127TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 126TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF
CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Criginal and revised sheets, as named below,
comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the dafe indicated. -

SHEET REVISION
1 1
2 127 *
3 5
4 35
5 43
6 32
7 51
8 18
9 18
10 5
11 4
12 10
13 8
14 18
15 52 *
15.1 4
16 34
16.0.0.1 32
16.0.1 23
16.0.1.1 22 *
16.0.2 41 *
16.0.2.01 5
16.0.2.1 3
16.0.3 26 *
16.04 2 *
16.1 10
17 1
18 1
19 ORIGINAL
20 11
20.0.1 18
20.0.2 5
20.1 1
*New or revised
ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atflanta, GA 30328



MCT COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/ib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 52ND REVISED SHEET NO. 15
CANCELS 518T REVISED SHEET NO. 15

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
261 : 11
262 12 ®
262.1 15

. 2622 9
262.3 9
2624 1
262.5 8 *
262.6 8 *
262.7 4 *
262.8 3
262.9 5 *
262.10 5 *
262.11 6 *
262.12 4
262.13 ORIGINAL
262.14 ORIGINAL
262.15 ORIGINAL
262.16 ORIGINAL
262.17 ORIGINAL
263 1
264 "1
265 6
265.1 ORIGINAL
266 4
267 2
268 ORIGINAL
269 ORIGINAL
270 ORIGINAL
271 ORIGINAL
272 ORIGINAL
273 ORIGINAL
274 7
275 1
276 ORIGINAL
276.1 ORIGINAL
276.2 ORIGINAL
277 6
278 6
279 ORIGINAL
280 _ 1

*New or Revised
ISSUED: August 30, 2007 ' EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES : 22ND REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.1.1
CANCELS 21ST REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.1.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
281.70 ORIGINAL
281.71 2
281.72 2
281.73 2
281.73.1 ORIGINAL
281.73.2 ORIGINAL
281.73.3 ORIGINAL
281.734 8
281.74 5 *

28175 ORIGINAL
281.76 ORIGINAL
281.77 ORIGINAL
281.77.1 ORIGINAL
281.77.2 ORIGINAL
281.77.3 6
281774 1
281775 2
281.78 7
281.79 ORIGINAL
281.80 ORIGINAL
281.81 ORIGINAL
281.82 ' ' ORIGINAL
281.83 ORIGINAL
281.84 ORIGINAL
281.85 ORIGINAL

*New or Revised
ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 41ST REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2
CANCELS 40TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF
CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
281.86 2

281.86.1 1

281.86.2 4

281.86.3 2

281.86.4 1

281.86.5 _ ORIGINAL
281.86.6 ORIGINAL
281.86.7 ORIGINAL
281.86.8
281.86.9
281.86.10
281.86.11
281.86.12
281.86.13
281.86.14
281.86.15
281.86.16
281.86.17 ORIGINAL
281.87 1

281.87.1 ORIGINAL
281.88
281.88.1
281.89
281.89.1
281.90

LY PN 2O e

- LD 71—~
#*

*New or Revised -

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
26TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.3
CANCELS 25TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.3

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

“New or revised

SHEET
281.115
281.115.1
281.115.2
281.115.3
281.116
281.116.1
281.117
281118
281.119
281.120
281.121
281.121.0.1
281.121.0.2
281.121.03
281.121.04
281.121.1
281.121.2
2811213
281122
281123
281.124
281.125

CHECK SHEET

REVISION
1
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
2
ORIGINAL
3

— s a

4

ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL

5 *
2 *
1

ORIGINAL

3

1

2

ISSUED: August 30, 2007

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600

Aflanta, GA 30328



MC! COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.4
CANCELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.4

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

'CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
281.126 1

281127 1

281.128 : 1

281.129 ORIGINAL
281.130 ORIGINAL
281.131 3
281.131.1 ORIGINAL
281.132 ORIGINAL
281.132.1 ORIGINAL
281.132.2 ORIGINAL
281.1323 ‘ 4 *
281133 ORIGINAL
281134 3
281.1341 ORIGINAL
281135 1

281136 1

281.137 ORIGINAL
281.138 3
2811381 ORIGINAL
281.139 ORIGINAL
282 1

282.1 ORIGINAL
282.2 ORIGINAL
283 2

284 1

*New or revised
ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 12TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262
CANCELS 11TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.}

4128 Option AA (Advanced Option 1l for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan Il 1/

A variation of Option AA (Advanced Option Ii for Small Business), Advanced Option [l for Small
Business Savings Plan H| offers customers in-state calling.

Calling Card Access: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of $0.64 per minute for
all calling card access cards. Customers will be charged a $1.14 per call surcharge for these calls.
For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, customers will be charged a
rate of $0.64 per minute and a $1.14 per call surcharge.

Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per

minute rates:
InterLATA IntraLATA
Per-Minute Per-Minute
Monthly Usage Usage Charge Usage Charge
$0.00-$1,500.00 $0.24 $0.24
$1,500.01+ $0.24 $0.24

A $15.00 minimum fee shall apply to this plan. All card calls billed to the customers ANI wili be
charged a $0.00 surcharge for calling card calls within the state.

Toll Free: A $5.95 monthly fee will apply.

1/ Beginning July 1, 2000, this service will no longer he available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandier, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 3200
Aflanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.5
CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.5

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.}

41.29 Option AA {Advanced Option |l for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan VIl 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan Vil offers
customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60 second minimum initial pericd and are
then rounded fo the next higher 60 second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may
place Dial "1," Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:
intralLATA: $0.19
InferLATA: $0.19

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and
surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.57
Per-Call Surcharge: $1.04

The customer's Option AA Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer’s billed ANi usage
will be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.52
Per-Call Surcharge: $0.94

‘Monthly Account Fees: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: $20.00 per account if total Advanced Option Il for Small Business
Savings Plan VIl usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800
monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month, The charge is applied against the
month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option Il for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section
4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced
Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan VIII.

Y Beginning October 1, 2002, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.6
' CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.6

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE {Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option Ii for Small Business) {Cont.)

Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan IX 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan IX offers
customers in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60 second minimum initial period and are
then rounded to the next higher 60 second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may
place Dial "1", Toll Free, and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:
Intral ATA: $0.12
InterlATA: $0.12

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and
surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge:  $0.57
Per-Call Surcharge: $1.04

The customer's Option AA Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer’s billed ANI usage
will be charged the following per minute rate and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: ~ $0.57
Per-Call Surcharge: $1.04

Mongthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $5.00 monthly recurring
charge.

Minimum Usage Charge: $20.00 per account if total Advanced Option il for Small Business
Savings Plan IX usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800
monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month. The charge is applied against the
month's usage charges. :

In lieu of the Advanced Option I for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section
4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced
Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan IX.

1/ Beginning October 1, 2002, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 30,2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328



~ MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO 262.7
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 262.7

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

41.29 Option AA (Advanced Option |l for Small Business} {Cont.)

Advanced Option i for Small Business Savings Plan X 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Opfion |i for Small Business Savings Plan X offers customers
in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, Calling Card calls
which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, Calling Card Calls to office billed ANI {no surcharge
will apply) and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge

IntralLATA: $0.09
InterL ATA: $0.09

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per-minute and

surcharge:
Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.52
Per-Call Surcharge: $0.94

The customer's Opfion AA Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI usage will
be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.09

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

Minimum Usage Charge; $25.00 per account if total Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings
Plan X usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee,

are less than $25.00 per account per month. The $25.00 charge is applied against the month's
usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option Il for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section
4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of $25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced
Option |l for Small Business Savings Plan X.

1 Beginning August 1, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 _ EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.9
, CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.9

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.}

4129 Qption AA {(Advanced Option |! for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan XH 1/

A variation of Gption AA, Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan Xii offers customers
in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may piace Dial "1", Toll Free, Calling Card calls
which terminates to the customer’s billed ANI, Calling Card Calls to office billed AN (no surcharge
will apply) and facsimite calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge
IntralL ATA: $0.05
InterL ATA: $0.05

Beginning December 1, 2003, new customers of Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings
Plan X! will receive the following Dial-1, Toll Free, Calling Card which terminate to customer's
billed ANI, Calling Card calls to the office billed ANI, and Facsimile rates:

$0.05 per minute for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling $0.00 - $3000.00
$0.10 per minute for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling $3000.01 or more

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per-minute and

surcharge:
Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.42
Per-Call Surcharge: $0.74

Monthly Account Fees:  No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

MC! One Number; MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MC1 One Number
provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have
multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the
customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for
this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MC| One Number under Advanced Option 1}
for Small Business shall apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: $40.00 per account if total Advanced Option It for Small Business
Savings Plan Xl usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800
monthly fee, are less than $40.00 per account per month. The $40.00 charge is applied against
the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option Il for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section
4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of $40.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced
Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan XIi.

1/ Beginning November 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 - EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

‘Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Aflanta, GA 30328



MC! COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES - 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.10
' : CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.10

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.29 Option AA {Advanced Option |i for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option |! for Small Business Savings Plan XIll 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option |l for Small Business Savings Plan Xl offers customers
in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1", Toll Free, Calling Card calls
which terminates to the customer’s billed ANI, Calling Card Calls to office billed ANI {no surcharge
will apply) and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge

IntralATA: $0.11
InterLATA: $0.11

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per-minute and

surcharge:
Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.42
Per-Call Surcharge: $0.74

Monthly Account Fees:  No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI One Number: MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number
provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have
multiple MC! One Numbers per account. MCI wilt provide a 4-digit security code with which the
customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for
this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option i
for Small Business shall apply.

Minimum Usage Charge: $20.00 per account if total Advanced Option |l for Small Business
Savings Plan XlIl usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, exciuding the T800
monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month. The $20.00 charge is applied against
the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option If for Smalf Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section
4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced
Option I for Smal! Business Savings Plan XIIL.

1/ Beginning December 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.11
CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 262.11

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4129 Qption AA (Advanced Option |I for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option || for Small Busingss Savings Plan XIV 1/

A variation of Option AA, Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan XIV offers
customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, Calling
and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates:

Per-minute Usage Charge

IntraLATA: $0.14
InterLATA: $0.14

The customer's Option AA Calling Card calls which terminate to the customer's billed AN| usage will
be charged the following per minute rate with no surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.14

The customer's Option AA Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per—min'ute and
surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.42

Per-Call Surcharge: $0.74

Monthly Account Fees:  No Monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI One Number; MCI Cne Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number
provides a tolf free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have
multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the
customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for
this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option |
for Small Business shall apply. :

Minimum Usage Charge: $15.00 per account if total Advanced Option Il for Small Business
Savings Plan XIV usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800
monthly fee, are less than $15.00 per account per month. The $15.00 charge is applied against
the month's usage charges.

In lieu of the Advanced Option |l for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section
4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of $15.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced
Option I for Small Business Savings Plan XIV.

1/ Beginning December 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Attanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bia VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.74

CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.74
SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.

4181

Option DDDD (Integrated Plan RLE}

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of $0.07 for interstate and interLATA and $0.04 for
intraLATA dial™1” usage. Qualified customers who are unable o use a telephone directory
because of physical disabilities wil receive a per-minute rate of $0.03 for intraLATA dial"1" calls
only.

No term plan opfions will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions
as outlined in hitp://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and in MClmetro Access Transmissions
Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2. All intrastate Dial 1 and
Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a
fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Card Access: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an
Verizon-provided foll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the
card, A per minute rate of $0.35 and a per call surcharge of $0.75 applies.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory
Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator

~ to complete a call o the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The

customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is
presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing
customers on one day's nofice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to
the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2} such lack of facilities is the result of the
failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to
provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company resetves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan
associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is
determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a
customer’s service upon appropriate customer nofification. If it is determined that usage is not
consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly
recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zones 1and 2 - $39.99
Zone 3-$39.99 1/

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005 this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 - EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.86.10
CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.86.10

SECTION 4 RATES

41 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
4187 Option JJJJ (Business B2 Intearated Service)

Small Business Saves Credit Promotion 1

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer existing
customers of Business B2 Integrated Service who have completed a minimum of 3 menths of
service, and who contact a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business B2
Integrated Service, a credit on their first five invoices after enroliment in this promation.

The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Integrated Service Offering to which customer
subscribes as follows:

Offering A $15
Offering B and Block of Time Offering 1 $10

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with
any other promotion.

Small Business Credit Promofion 1

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following
promotion. Existing customers of Business B2 Integrated Service enrolled in Offering A, B, or
Block of Time Offering 1 who have completed 3 months of service, and who contact a Company
service representative to request cancellation of their service will receive a credit on their first full
invoice after enrollment in Business B2 Service.

The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account as

follows:
$50 2-4lines
$100 5-9lines

$250  10+lines

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable
with any other promotion.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MC! COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.86.15
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.86.15

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE {Cont.)

4.1.87 Option JJJJ {Business B2 Integrated Service)

Business B2 $75 Cerificate Promotion
Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following
promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service as described in Business B2 Integrated Service
Offering A who i} contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company
service representative and i) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their
local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company setvice and enrollment in this
promotion are eligible to receive a $75 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Business B2
Integrated Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described beltow,

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a $75 certificate off of
their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate,
Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the $75 certificate off of their
monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the
date printed on the certificate.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MC! COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.86.16
. CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 281.86.16

SECTION 4 RATES

41. METERED USE SERVICE {Cont.)

4.1.87 Option JJJJ (Business B2 Integrated Service)

Business B2 $45 Certificate Promotion
Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following
promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling in Business B2 Service Offering B and
Business B2 Integrated Service Offerings who i) contact a Company service representative or who
are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a
term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company
service and enroliment in this promotion are eligible to receive a $45 certificate off their monthly
recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described
below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers wilt be mailed a certificate offering a $45 certificate off of
their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate,
Customers must mail the certificate fo the Company and will receive the $45 certificate off of their
monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date
printed on the certificate.

Business B2 $55 Certificate Promotion
Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following
promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling Block of Time Offering 1 and Business B2
Integrated Service Offerings who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted
by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term
commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service
and enroliment in this promotion are eligible to receive a $55 certificate off their monthly recurring
charge for Service on their first invoice after enroliment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a $55 certificate off of
their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated. Upon receipt of the certificate,
Customers must mall the cerfificate to the Company and will receive the $55 certificate off of their
monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date
printed on the certificate.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 - EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCi COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/ib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.88
' CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.88

SECTION 4 RATES

41. . METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.87 Option JJJJ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1. Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 is available to
Small Business customers who enrolf in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service
as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional lines on their account, in
addition o customer's primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service
Option 1 must 1) select and designate MClmetro Access Transmission Services as its Local
Exchange Carrier {LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in
hitp:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in
MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL
PL No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1.
Customers of Offering A may elect to receive the interstate and intrastate dial “1” rates for either
Offering A or Offering B for each additional line on their account. Customers of all other Offerings
under Business B2 Integrated Service will receive the interstate and intrastate dial *1” rates as set
forth in the Offering for Business B2 Integrated Service, to which they have subscribed on their
primary line, on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive local exchange
service as described in Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1as described in MClmetro Access
Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and
hitp.//www. verizonbusiness.com/service/.

Monthly Recurring Charge — BellSouth/Sprint:

Business B2 Integrated Service — Primary Line:
Offering A ' $66.99
Offering B: $38.99
Block of Time Offering 1:  $46.99

Business B2 Mulfiling Service Option 1 — Per Additional Line:
Offering A: $51.99
Offering B: $28.99
Block of Time Offering 1: $36.99

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3

d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.88.1
CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.88.1

SECTION 4 RATES

41. METERED USE SERVICE {Cont.)

4187 Option JJJJ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont.)

Monthly Recurring Charge - GTE: The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers
having service on lines with GTE, or with MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC dib/a
Verizon Access Transmission Services, or another carrier who provisions focal exchange service
gither via resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Business B2 Integrated Service — Primary Line:

Offering A: Zones1&2:  $66.99
Offering B: Zones1&2:  $46.99
Block of Time Offering 1 [Zone 1]:  $46.99
Block of Time Offering 1 [Zone 2]  $49.99

Business B2 Multiline Service — Per Additional Line:

Offering A: Zones1&2.  $51.99
Offering B: Zones1&2  $34.99
Block of Time Offering 1 [Zone 1]  $36.99
Block of Time Offering 1 [Zone 2} * $36.99

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sahdy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Aflanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.89
CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 281.89

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.87 Option JJJJ (Business B2 Integrated Service} (Cont.)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2: Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 is available to
Small Business customers who enrolt in Offering A or Offering B under Business B2 Integrated
Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional lines on their
account, in addition to customer’s primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Muitiline
Service Option 2 must 1) select and designate MClmetro Access Transmission Services as its
Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion sefvice offered in
http:/iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in
MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL
PL No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2.
Customers of Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 will receive a per-minute rate of $0.15 for
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial “1" usage on each additional line on their account.
Customers will also receive local exchange service on each additional line as described in
Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 as described in MCImetro Access Transmissions Services
LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and
http:/fwww,verizonbusiness.com/service/.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 — Per Additional Line:
Offering A:; $19.99
Offering B: $19.99

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MC! COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, ING. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
- d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.121.1

CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.121.1
SECTION 4 RATES

41. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
41102 Option YYYY (Integrated Plan RLI)
PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS
Anniversary Lifetime Promotion
Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, new customers of Company
residential iocal exchange service as described in MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/bla Verizon Access Transmission Services, FPSC Price List No. 2 and existing customers of
Company residential long distance service as described in this tariff who newly subscribe to
Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service who either are contacted by a Company service
representative or who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate
providing a discount of 100% against customer's menthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ,
and RLK, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice
thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Infegrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off

of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service. Upon receipt of the

certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their

monthly recurring charge after Company receives the cettificate. Certificates are valid until the date

printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of

service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to
-Integrated RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

Anniversary Lifetime Winback Promotion
Beginning September 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2008, the Company will offer the following
promotion. : :

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL Service ("eligible service") i} who are not
presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but
who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"}, i) who
disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by
another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between
the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new
Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30)
days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible o receive
a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for
Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service, fo be applied to customer’s first and thirteenth full
invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to
integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off
of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of
the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off
their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until
the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer’s 1stand 13 month
of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to
integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Aflanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 281.121.2
' CANCELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 281.121.2

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.102 Option YYYY (Integrated Plan RLI)

PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

Anniversary Two Year Winback Promotion
Beginning September 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the
following promotion.

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL Service ("eligible service"} i) who are not
presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but
who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), i) who
disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe fo service offered by
another local residential carrier, iii} who have not resubscribed to any Company service between
the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new
Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30)
days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive
a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for
Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service, to be applied to customer's 1st, 70 130 19" and 25th
invoices.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a cerfificate offering a 100% discount off
of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of
the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off
their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until
the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st, 7, 13t 19t
and 25th months of service.

New Residential Free Month Promotion
Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the
following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK Service who contact a Company representative will be
mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for integrated RLI, RLJ, RLK
Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate fo the Company.
Customer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the
certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Aflanta, GA 30328



MC| COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.132.3
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.132.3

SECTION 4 RATES

41. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.107 Option DDDDD (Integrated Plan RLL)

PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

RLL Certificate Promotion 1
Beginning September 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2006, new customers of Company
residential local exchange service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/bfa Verizon Access Transmission Services, FPSC Price List No. 2 and existing customers of
Company residential long distance service as described in this tariff who newly subscribe to
Integrated RLL Service who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to
receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for
Integrated RLL, to be applied to customer’s first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full
invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to integrated RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off
of their monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate,
Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly
recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed
on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and
every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RILL
service.

RLE Certificate Promotion 2
Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, new customers of Integrated RLL
Service who enroll in this promotion by signing up online at the Company's website address at
http:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off

- the first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelith full invoice thereafter for as long as customer
remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their
monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers
must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring
charge after Company receives the certificate. Cerlificates are valid until the date printed on the
certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every
twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Integrated RLL service.

ISSUED: August 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



